

BI#9

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 23-1585 | Version: | 1 | Name: | Bl#(Harriet Tubman Square Gr | ant |
|---|--|---|---|---|---|--------|
| Туре: | Resolution | | | Status: | Adopted | |
| File created: | 10/4/2023 | | | In control: | Administration | |
| On agenda: | 11/1/2023 | | | Final action: | 11/1/2023 | |
| Title: | Dept/ Agency: Administration/Office of Management and Budget Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Budget Insertion Purpose: To provide funds for the installation and revitalization of Harriet Tubman Square, formerly known as Washington Park, the second oldest park in the country, (City-wide). Funding Source: New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Housing and Community Resources Appropriation Amount: \$2,000,000.00 Budget Year: 2023 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (X) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: Funds accepted by Resolution 7R1-g adopted on March 1, 2023. Operating Agency: Department of Administration | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | Two-Thirds vote of full membership required. Council of the Whole | | | | | |
| Indexes: | ocurron or t | 110 1111010 | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. Action | ву | | Act | ion | Result |
| 11/1/2023 | 1 Munio | cipal Council | | | | |
| known as Was Funding Sour Resources Appropriation Budget Year: Contract Bas () Fair & Oper () Private Sale Additional Inf Funds accepte Operating Age | ce: Budged provide fur shington Parce: New Jon Amount: 2023 is: () Bid and () No Red () Grant formation: ed by Resonancy: Departs | (X) Authorizi t Insertion ds for the ir ark, the seco ersey Depar \$2,000,000 () State Vereportable Control t () Sub-recontrol | ng nstall and o tmer .00 endor ntribu cipier ado minis | () Amendin ation and rev ldest park in t nt of Commun () Prof. Se utions () RFF nt () n/a pted on March stration | g italization of Harriet Tubmar he country, (City-wide). ity Affairs, Division of Housir r. () EUS P () RFQ | |
| Two-Thirds v | ote of full | membershi | p re | quired. | | |

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division Local Government

File #: 23-1585, Version: 1

Services may approve the insertion of any Special Item of Revenue in the budget of any local unit when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof shall not have been determined at the time of the adoption of the budget, and may approve the insertion of an appropriation item of equal amount for the purpose of carrying out the purposes of the law making such item of revenue available for expenditure; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Housing and Community Resources has made available \$2,000,000.00 to provide funds for the installation and revitalization of Harriet Tubman Square, formerly known as Washington Park, the second oldest park in the country; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Community Resources ("Department") for approximately Two Million Dollars and Zero Cents (\$2,000,000.00) to carry out a "2023 Harriet Tubman Square" project, to provide funds for the installation and revitalization of Harriet Tubman Square, formerly known as Washington Park, the second oldest park in the country. The revitalization of this historic public space will increase its usability to the growing number of downtown residents, workers, students, and visitors in Newark. The revitalization of Harriet Tubman Square will specifically address key issues that impact public access, as well as repairs to the walking paths, electrical system, and irrigation system; grading and reseeding of the soil; improved lighting; installation of benches, additional trash receptacles, bathrooms, a dog run, children's playground; and, general improvement of the primary program area; and which includes the City of Newark.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. In accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A 40A: 4-87, the City of Newark, New Jersey hereby requests the Director of Local Government Services to approve a budget insertion in the amount of Two Million Dollars and Zero Cents (\$2,000,000.00) and an appropriation of an equal amount for the Harriet Tubman Square Grant in the budget year 2023 as set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. The aforesaid insertion is, in the opinion of the Governing Body, warranted and authorized by N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 and is necessary for the orderly operation of the municipality.
- 3. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services by the City Clerk.

STATEMENT

This Resolution is establishing an appropriation and revenue for the FY 2023 Municipal Budget in the amount of Two Million Dollars and Zero Cents (\$2,000,000.00) for the Harriet Tubman Square Grant. The New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Housing and Community Resources is providing these funds. The project period is October 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024, until funds are fully expended (City-wide).